August 14, 2000

Honorable 

Page 3

Honorable Dan J. Willingham

Attorney, Cullman County Commission

Fuller & Willingham

Post Office Box 1213

Cullman, Alabama  35056-1213

Judges – Salaries – Counties – Expense Allowance

Pursuant to Act Nos. 71-1269 and 71-88, Cullman County should pay the circuit judges of Cullman County an “allowance for office and other expenses” of $1500 per year and an additional expense allowance of 25% of the circuit judges’ salary as established by Act Nos. 90-111, 94‑488, and 98-134.

Pursuant to Act No. 76-576, Cullman County should pay the district judges of Cullman County 90% of the “allowance for office and other expenses” of $1500 provided to cir​cuit judges under Act No. 71-1269 and 90% of the additional expense allowance of 25% of the circuit judges’ salary (as established by Act Nos. 90-111, 94-488, and 98-134) provided to the circuit judges under Act No. 71-88.

Dear Mr. Willingham:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Cullman County Commission.

QUESTION 1

May Cullman County pay to the Cullman County Circuit Court Judges an expense allow​ance of $1500 per year and an expense allowance of 25% of the Circuit Judge’s pay as established by Act Nos. 90-111, 94-488 and 98-134?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

The facts upon which your opinion request is based are set out in your request as follows:

Act No. 90-111 establishes a pay rate for all circuit court judges and district judges.  Act No. 94-488 provides for a cost-of-living increase for the judges.

Act No. 71-1269, dated September 17, 1971, provides for the payment to each circuit judge in Cullman County an “allowance for office and other expenses” in the amount of $1500 per year.

Act No. 71-88, dated May 11, 1971, states that the Circuit Judge of Cullman County shall receive “an expense allowance” of 25% of his/her salary.

Act No. 76-576, dated August 23, 1976, provides, in certain counties, to the district judges a “supplemental salary or expense allow​ance” of 90% of the circuit court judge’s sup​plemental salary or expense allowance.

Act No. 98-134 provides a cost-of-living salary increase for state employees, which includes circuit and district judges.  The increase is eight percent. The Act specifically states that “[a]ny cost-of living increase granted under this Act shall in no way apply to any local supple​ment provided to any judges or any other employee of this state . . . .  The increase shall be in addition to the salary received by an employee.”

Since Act No. 98-134 provides a salary increase to the judges, it stands that the salary of the judges be increased by 8%.  Since Act No. 71-88 provides to the Cullman County Circuit Judges an “expense allowance” of 25% of their salary, the “expense allowance” will be 25% of the salary as increased by Act No. 98-134.

Since the circuit judges do not receive a supplemental salary, but rather an “expense allowance,” then the district judges receive an “expense allowance” (not a supplemental salary) of 90% of the circuit judges’ expense allowance pursuant to Act No. 76-576.

The $1500 annual “allowance for office and other expenses to the circuit judges under Act No. 71-1269 remains intact and the district judges by Act No. 76-576 receive 90% of that sum.

It is the opinion of the Cullman County Commission, and it is stated by resolution, that the circuit judges are to receive an “allowance for office and other expenses” from Cullman County in the amount of $1500 per year accord​ing to Act No. 71-1269.  Also the circuit judges are to receive from Cullman County an “expense allowance” of 25% of their salary as same is established by Act Nos. 90-111, 94-488, and 98‑134 (Act No. 71-88).

Your question involves the operation of six different statutes enacted over the past thirty years.  For convenience, however, these stat​utes can be divided into three categories.  The first category contains the three statutes setting the salaries of circuit judges:  1990 Ala. Acts No. 90-111, 132; 1994 Ala. Acts No. 94-488, 921; and 1998 Ala. Acts No. 98‑134, 206.  The second category includes the two statutes providing expense allowances for the Cullman County circuit judges: 1971 Ala. Acts No. 71-88, 143; 1971 Ala. Acts No. 71-1269, 2198.  The third category contains the statute providing an expense allowance for the district judges in Cullman County:  1976 Ala. Acts No. 76-576, 784.  This last statute does not affect the expense allowance for circuit judges, but will be con​sidered below in response to Question 2.


Act No. 71-88 provides the circuit judges of Cullman County an expense allowance of 25% of their salaries.  Act No. 71-1269 provides the circuit judges of Cullman County $1500 as an “allowance for office and other expenses.”  In the absence of an express statutory provision to the contrary, when the circuit judge’s salaries are increased (as they were in Act Nos. 90-111, 94-488, and 98-134) each raise naturally has the corre​sponding effect of raising the amount received under the 25% expense allowance of Act No. 71-88, because the base salary from which 25% is computed increases.


Your question boils down to the effect of the following language in Act No. 98-134:  “Any cost-of-living increase granted under this Act shall in no way apply to any local supplement provided to any judges . . . .”  In other words, does this language prevent any corresponding raise in the Cullman County circuit judges’ expense allowances that would otherwise result from any increase in their base salaries?


In our opinion, the disclaimer of any intent to affect “any local supplement” does not apply to the “expense allowance” provided by Act No. 71-88.  As you note in your request, this Office addressed a similar issue in an Opinion to the Honorable James R. Knight, Attorney, Cullman County Commission, dated May 11, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00216.  In that opinion, we considered the effect of the salary “cap” contained in section 12-17-30(c) of the Code of Alabama, which referred to “[a]ny salary sup​plement” upon the expense allowances provided to the district attorney of Cullman County.  See ALA. CODE § 12-17-30(c) (1995).  We concluded that “[e]xpense allowances, denoted as such in the legislation providing them, are obviously not subject to limitations on salary.”  A.G. No. 95-00216 at 3.  We accordingly concluded “that the purported salary cap set forth in § 12-17-30 ha[d] no effect upon the expense allowances.”  Id.

It is the opinion of this Office that the reference in Act No. 98-134 to “any local supplement” is a limitation on salary supplements, not expense allowances.  As in our opinion regarding the Cullman County district attorney, this language does not affect the “expense allowance” provided to the circuit judges of Cullman County.

CONCLUSION

Pursuant to Act Nos. 71-1269 and 71-88, Cullman County should pay the circuit judges of Cullman County an “allowance for office and other expenses” of $1500 per year and an additional expense allowance of 25% of the circuit judges’ salary as established by Act Nos. 90-111, 94-488, and 98-134.

QUESTION 2

May Cullman County pay to the Cullman County District Court Judges an expense allow​ance of 90% of $1500 and an expense allowance of 90% of 25% of the amount the circuit judges receive of the salary?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The facts for Question 2 are the same as those set out above in Question 1.  In addition, you also point out that:


[T]he Cullman County Commission has by resolution opined that the district judges are to receive from Cullman County an “allowance for office and other expenses,” an amount of 90% of $1500 per year pursuant to Act No. 71-1269 and Act No. 76-576.  Further, the district judges are to receive from Cullman Count an “expense allowance” of 90% (Act No. 76-576), of 25% (Act No. 71-88) of the circuit judge’s salary as established by Act Nos. 90-111, 94-488, and 98-134.

As you stated in your request, Act No. 76-576 provides the district judges of Cullman County a “‘supplemental salary or expense allowance’ of 90% of the circuit court judge’s supplemental salary or expense allow​ance.”  We agree with your conclusion that, because Cullman County cir​cuit judges receive an “expense allowance,” not “supplemental salary,” the 90% amount received by the district judges is also properly charac​terized under Act No. 76-576 as an “expense allowance,” not “supple​mental salary.”

Because the district judges of Cullman County are receiving an “expense allowance” under Act No. 76-576, that amount is not affected by the language of Act No. 98-134 prohibiting application of the cost-of-living increase granted in Act No. 98-134 to local salary supplements.  Accordingly, the “expense allowance” provided to the district judges of Cullman County should be calculated as 90% of the expense allowances provided to the circuit judges of Cullman County.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to Act No. 76-576, Cullman County should pay the district judges of Cullman County 90% of the “allowance for office and other expenses” of $1500 provided to circuit judges under Act No. 71-1269 and 90% of the additional expense allowance of 25% of the circuit judges’ salary (as established by Act Nos. 90-111, 94-488, and 98-134) provided to the circuit judges under Act No. 71-88.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Charles B. Campbell of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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